
 

 

 

 

 

 

State of Nevada 

Board of Physical Therapy Examiners 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 

BOARD MEETING 

 

March 24, 2016 

9:00 a.m. 

 
Board of Occupational Therapy 

Administrative Office 

6160 Mae Anne Ave. Suite 3 

Reno, NV  89523 

 

Teleconference Access:  1-888-808-6929   Access Code:  6990657 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
The State of Nevada Board of Physical Therapy Examiners may: (a) address agenda items out of sequence, (b) combine agenda items, and (c) 

pull or remove items from the agenda at any time.  The Board may convene in closed session to consider the character, alleged misconduct, 
professional competence or physical or mental health of a person.  (NRS 241.020, NRS 241.030)  Action by the Board on an item may be to 

approve, deny, amend, table or take no action. 

 

1. Call to Order, Confirmation of Quorum 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Public Comments 

 

4. Approval of the Minutes of February 15, 2016 (For possible action) 

5. Consideration of requests to take the National Physical Therapy Examination for Physical 

Therapists Assistants (For possible action) 

 Gary Smith, 5th time 

 Emily Luke, 4th time 

 Chandra Jeevinmathu, 4th time 

6. Consideration of Request to Extend Application period and take National Physical Therapy 

Examination for Physical Therapist’s Assistants (For possible action)   

 Kareem Gwinn 

7. Consideration of request for removal from probation - Fritzi Griego, PT (For possible action) 

Possible closed session for the Board to consider the character, alleged misconduct, professional competence or physical or mental 

health of a person. 

  

No vote may be taken upon a matter raised during a period devoted to public comment until the matter itself has been 
specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action may be taken. (NRS 241.020) 

 



 

 

 

8. Consent Agenda Items (For possible action) 

 Ratification of Licenses approved and issued by authority of the Board; Exhibit A  

 Ratification of release from probation, Jibu Karian, PT 

9. Legislative Bills (For possible action) 

 Legislative Bill and Regulation Revision Process (informational) 

 Proposed revisions to NRS 640, Board bill draft and NPTA bill draft  

10  Board Administration, Policies and Contracts for Services (For possible action) 

a. Review and Approval of Board Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual (For possible action) 

b. Review and Approval of Board Operating Policies (For possible action) 

c. Review of Proposals, Selection, Approval to Contract(s) for Legal Services (For possible action) 

 State Attorney General’s Services 

 Richard Dreitzer, Esq., Wilson Elser Moskowitz Edelman & Dicker, LLP 

 Hal Taylor, Esq.,  Attorney at Law 

d. Review of Proposals, Selection and Approval to Contract for Audit Services (For possible action) 

 Lisa Jones, CPA 

 Kohn & Company, CPA’s 

e. Review of Proposal and Approval to Contract for Legislative Services (For possible action) 

 Paula Berkley, Lobbyist 

f. Review of Proposals to Provide Automated Licensing and Regulatory Software and Services and 

Approval to Negotiate Scope, Terms and Costs (For possible action) 

 GL Solutions 

 InLumen 

11. Interim Executive Director’s Report (For possible action) 

 Executive Director Recruitment Update 

 Administrative Office Activities 

 Financial Reports 

12. Report from Board Chair (For possible action) 

 Future Agenda Items / Next Scheduled Meeting  

13. Report from Legal Counsel (possible closed session - attorney client privilege) 

14. Public Comment 

 

15.  Adjournment (For possible action) 
 
Public comment is welcomed by the Board.  Public comment will be limited to five minutes per person and comments based on viewpoint will 

not be restricted.  Public comment will be available prior to action items on the agenda and on any matter not specifically included on the agenda 

as the last item on the agenda.  At the discretion of the Chairperson, additional public comment may be heard when that item is reached.  The 
Chairperson may allow additional time to be given a speaker as time allows and in his/her sole discretion. (NRS 241.020, NRS 241.030) 

 

 
Prior to the commencement and conclusion of a contested case or a quasi-judicial proceeding that may affect the due process rights of an 

individual the board may refuse to consider public comment. (NRS 233B.126) 

 

 

No vote may be taken upon a matter raised during a period devoted to public comment until the matter itself has been 
specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action may be taken. (NRS 241.020) 

 



 

 

Notice: Persons with disabilities who require special accommodations or assistance at the meeting should contact the Board 

office at (702) 876-5535; no later than 48 hours prior to the meeting.  Requests for special accommodations made after this 

time frame cannot be guaranteed.  

 

THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROPERLY NOTICED AND POSTED 

IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: 
 

 

Board of Physical Therapy Examiners 
7570 Norman Rockwell Lane, Suite 230 

Las Vegas, Nevada  89143 
Website    www.ptboard.nv.gov 

 

 

Office of the Attorney General 
100 North Carson Street 

Carson City, Nevada  89701 

 

Office of the Attorney General 
5420 Kietzke Lane, Ste 202 

Reno, NV  89511 
 

 

Grant Sawyer State Office Building 
555 E. Washington Avenue #3900 

Las Vegas, Nevada  89101 

 

 

Board of Occupational Therapy 
6160 Mae Anne Ave., Suite 3 

Reno, Nevada  89523 

 

State of Nevada 
Public Notice Website 

www.nv.gov 

 
 

This agenda has been sent to all members of the State of Nevada Board of Physical Therapy Examiners and other interested persons who have 

requested an agenda from the Board.  Persons who wish to continue to receive an agenda and notice must request so in writing every six months 
(NRS241.020).   

 

Supporting material relating to public meetings of the Board of Physical Therapy Examiners is available at the Board administrative offices 
located at 7570 Norman Rockwell Lane, Suite 230, Las Vegas, Nevada or by contacting the Board office at (702) 876-5535 or email 

ptapplication@govmail.state.nv.us .   

 
Anyone desiring additional information regarding the meeting is invited to call the Board office at (702) 876-5535. 

http://www.nvrehs.org/
http://www.nv.gov/
mailto:ptapplication@govmail.state.nv.us


Physical Therapist 

James Boone 

Cheryl Magtangob 

Whitney  Rogers 

Joshua Turner 

Jane Griffith Serena 

Liu Stacey Tyurner 

Aaron McDonald 

Ryan Ebert 

Katheryn DeWitt 

Michele  Dierberger 

Steven Yang 

Benjamin Toalson 

Cheryl Woodson 

Kelsey Zane 

Yin Falk 

Husayn Howard 

James Robert 
Edwards 

Joshua Nguten 

Wendy Liszewski 

Nicole Lopes Tiffany 

Mclaughlin Kayla 

Sakowski 

Lisa Freiberg 

Joseph Westlake 

Alicia Mclellan 

Craig Willis Arthur 

Zanoria Javiera 

Sanchez 

lman Khowailed 

License Number 

3271  Jonathan Sherwood 

3272  Megan Richardson 

3273  Julie Streets 

3274  Robert Shepard 

3275 

3276 

3277 

3278 

3279 

3280 

3281 

3282 

3283 

3284 

3285 

3286 

3287 

3288 

3289 

3290 

3291 

3292 

3293 

3294 

3295 

3296 

3297 

3298 

3299 

3300 

 

 
 
3301 

3302 

3303 

3304 

 

   



 

Physical Therapist Assistant  License Number 

 

Michelle  Morales    A-0869 

Dawn Rapp     A-0870 

Emerald Holliday    A-0871 

Cristopher Johnson    A-0872 

Lise Roman      A-0873 

Jerry Estrera    A-0874 

Billy Cunanan     A-0875 

Jose Gonzalez    A-0876 

Randi Sunga     A-0877 

Michael Barretto    A-0878 

Andrea Canonico    A-0879 

Megan Waite     A-0880 

Kathleen Hunter    A-0881 
 



Jeffrey Driscoll  A-0882 

Demetrius Amore  A-0883 

Andres Arambula A-0884 

Brad Tippens A-0885 

Juston Pace A-0886 

Cathy Elizondo A-0887 

Shalimar Freshour A-0888 

Alexandra Santos A-0889 

Maxx Bartley  A-0890 

Patrick Vu A-0891 


