

State of Nevada **Board of Physical Therapy Examiners**

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING BOARD MEETING

March 24, 2016 9:00 a.m.

Board of Occupational Therapy Administrative Office 6160 Mae Anne Ave. Suite 3 Reno, NV 89523

Teleconference Access: 1-888-808-6929 Access Code: 6990657

AGENDA

The State of Nevada Board of Physical Therapy Examiners may: (a) address agenda items out of sequence, (b) combine agenda items, and (c) pull or remove items from the agenda at any time. The Board may convene in closed session to consider the character, alleged misconduct, professional competence or physical or mental health of a person. (NRS 241.020, NRS 241.030) Action by the Board on an item may be to approve, deny, amend, table or take no action.

- 1. Call to Order, Confirmation of Quorum
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Public Comments

No vote may be taken upon a matter raised during a period devoted to public comment until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action may be taken. (NRS 241.020)

- 4. Approval of the Minutes of February 15, 2016 (For possible action)
- 5. Consideration of requests to take the National Physical Therapy Examination for Physical Therapists Assistants (For possible action)
 - Gary Smith, 5th time
 - Emily Luke, 4th time
 - Chandra Jeevinmathu, 4th time
- 6. Consideration of Request to Extend Application period and take National Physical Therapy Examination for Physical Therapist's Assistants (For possible action)
 - Kareem Gwinn
- 7. Consideration of request for removal from probation Fritzi Griego, PT (For possible action)

Possible closed session for the Board to consider the character, alleged misconduct, professional competence or physical or mental health of a person.

- 8. Consent Agenda Items (For possible action)
 - Ratification of Licenses approved and issued by authority of the Board; Exhibit A
 - Ratification of release from probation, Jibu Karian, PT
- 9. Legislative Bills (For possible action)
 - Legislative Bill and Regulation Revision Process (informational)
 - Proposed revisions to NRS 640, Board bill draft and NPTA bill draft
- 10 Board Administration, Policies and Contracts for Services (For possible action)
 - a. Review and Approval of Board Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual (For possible action)
 - b. Review and Approval of Board Operating Policies (For possible action)
 - c. Review of Proposals, Selection, Approval to Contract(s) for Legal Services (For possible action)
 - State Attorney General's Services
 - Richard Dreitzer, Esq., Wilson Elser Moskowitz Edelman & Dicker, LLP
 - Hal Taylor, Esq., Attorney at Law
 - d. Review of Proposals, Selection and Approval to Contract for Audit Services (For possible action)
 - Lisa Jones, CPA
 - Kohn & Company, CPA's
 - e. Review of Proposal and Approval to Contract for Legislative Services (For possible action)
 - Paula Berkley, Lobbyist
 - f. Review of Proposals to Provide Automated Licensing and Regulatory Software and Services and Approval to Negotiate Scope, Terms and Costs (For possible action)
 - GL Solutions
 - InLumen
- 11. Interim Executive Director's Report (For possible action)
 - Executive Director Recruitment Update
 - Administrative Office Activities
 - Financial Reports
- 12. Report from Board Chair (For possible action)
 - Future Agenda Items / Next Scheduled Meeting
- 13. Report from Legal Counsel (possible closed session attorney client privilege)
- 14. Public Comment

No vote may be taken upon a matter raised during a period devoted to public comment until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action may be taken. (NRS 241.020)

15. Adjournment (For possible action)

Public comment is welcomed by the Board. Public comment will be limited to five minutes per person and comments based on viewpoint will not be restricted. Public comment will be available prior to action items on the agenda and on any matter not specifically included on the agenda as the last item on the agenda. At the discretion of the Chairperson, additional public comment may be heard when that item is reached. The Chairperson may allow additional time to be given a speaker as time allows and in his/her sole discretion. (NRS 241.020, NRS 241.030)

Prior to the commencement and conclusion of a contested case or a quasi-judicial proceeding that may affect the due process rights of an individual the board may refuse to consider public comment. (NRS 233B.126)

Notice: Persons with disabilities who require special accommodations or assistance at the meeting should contact the Board office at (702) 876-5535; no later than 48 hours prior to the meeting. Requests for special accommodations made after this time frame cannot be guaranteed.

THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROPERLY NOTICED AND POSTED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

Board of Physical Therapy Examiners 7570 Norman Rockwell Lane, Suite 230 Las Vegas, Nevada 89143 Website <u>www.ptboard.nv.gov</u>	Office of the Attorney General 100 North Carson Street Carson City, Nevada 89701	Office of the Attorney General 5420 Kietzke Lane, Ste 202 Reno, NV 89511
Grant Sawyer State Office Building 555 E. Washington Avenue #3900 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101	Board of Occupational Therapy 6160 Mae Anne Ave., Suite 3 Reno, Nevada 89523	State of Nevada Public Notice Website www.nv.gov

This agenda has been sent to all members of the State of Nevada Board of Physical Therapy Examiners and other interested persons who have requested an agenda from the Board. Persons who wish to continue to receive an agenda and notice must request so in writing every six months (NRS241.020).

Supporting material relating to public meetings of the Board of Physical Therapy Examiners is available at the Board administrative offices located at 7570 Norman Rockwell Lane, Suite 230, Las Vegas, Nevada or by contacting the Board office at (702) 876-5535 or email ptapelication@govmail.state.nv.us.

Anyone desiring additional information regarding the meeting is invited to call the Board office at (702) 876-5535.

Dhysical Theyeniat	Licence Number		
Physical Therapist	License Number		
James Boone	3271	Jonathan Sherwood	3301
Cheryl Magtangob	3272	Megan Richardson	3302
Whitney Rogers	3273	Julie Streets	3303
Joshua Turner	3274	Robert Shepard	3304
Jane Griffith Serena	3275		
Liu Stacey Tyurner	3276		
Aaron McDonald	3277		
Ryan Ebert	3278		
Katheryn DeWitt	3279		
Michele Dierberger	3280		
Steven Yang	3281		
Benjamin Toalson	3282		
Cheryl Woodson	3283		
Kelsey Zane	3284		
Yin Falk	3285		
Husayn Howard	3286		
James Robert	3287		
Edwards	3288		
Joshua Nguten	3289		
Wendy Liszewski	3290		
Nicole Lopes Tiffany	3291		
Mclaughlin Kayla	3292		
Sakowski	3293		
Lisa Freiberg	3294		
Joseph Westlake	3295		
Alicia Mclellan	3296		
Craig Willis Arthur	3297		
Zanoria Javiera	3298		
Sanchez	3299		
Iman Khowailed	3300		

Physical Therapist Assistant License Number

Michelle Morales	A-0869
Dawn Rapp	A-0870
Emerald Holliday	A-0871
Cristopher Johnson	A-0872
Lise Roman	A-0873
Jerry Estrera	A-0874
Billy Cunanan	A-0875
Jose Gonzalez	A-0876
Randi Sunga	A-0877
Michael Barretto	A-0878
Andrea Canonico	A-0879
Megan Waite	A-0880
Kathleen Hunter	A-0881

Jeffrey Driscoll	A-0882	
Demetrius Amore	A-0883	
Andres Arambula	A-0884	
Brad Tippens	A-0885	
Juston Pace	A-0886	
Cathy Elizondo	A-0887	
Shalimar Freshour	A-0888	
Alexandra Santos	A-0889	
Maxx Bartley	A-0890	
Patrick Vu	A-0891	